

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE ARIAD PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. ) No. 1:13-cv-12544 (WGY)  
SECURITIES LITIGATION )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....	4
II. THE REQUESTED FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD .....	5
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	5
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....	7
III. FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE FIRST CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	9
A. The Amount of the Recovery Supports the Requested Fee .....	10
B. The Skill and Experience of Counsel Support the Requested Fee.....	11
C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....	12
D. The Risk of Non-Payment Was Extremely High In This Case .....	13
E. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee.....	15
F. Awards in Similar Cases Support The Requested Fee.....	16
G. Public Policy Considerations Support The Requested Fee.....	16
H. Settlement Class Representatives Have Approved the Requested Fee.....	16
I. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee.....	17
IV. THE EXPENSES INCURRED ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....	17
V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5, 16
<i>Bennett v. Roark Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-00421-GZS, 2011 WL 1703447 (D. Me. May 4, 2011).....	6
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bricklayers &amp; Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) .....	20
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> 607 F. App’x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , No. 99-485-B, 2001 WL 1609383 (D.N.H. Dec. 5, 2001) .....	8
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	8
<i>Courtney v. Avid Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-10686-WGY, 2015 WL 2359270 (D. Mass. May 12, 2015).....	6, 19
<i>Crandall v. PTC Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-10471-WGY, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217581 (D. Mass. July 14, 2017) .....	6
<i>Diaz v. Jiten Hotel Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10

*Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997) .....6

*Dura Pharms, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....14

*In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 08-11064, 2012 WL 6184269 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2012).....19, 20

*In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.*,  
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....17

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....9

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc.*,  
No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) .....7, 12

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
No. 02-1510, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....20

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....10

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....9, 15, 17

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express Inc.*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....10

*Latorraca v. Centennial Techs. Inc.*,  
834 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Mass. 2011) .....17, 18

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1430, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005).....7, 9, 13

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....20

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
No. 09-cv-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) .....10, 14, 16, 17

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....8

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-10981, 2014 WL 5810625 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2014) .....6

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
 No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009).....7, 8

*Ray v. Lundstrom*,  
 No. 8:10CV199, 2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012).....7

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....7, 8, 9

*Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-CV-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) .....6, 17

*In re Satcon Tech. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:11-cv-11270-DPW, slip op. (D. Mass. May 19, 2014), ECF No. 127.....6

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006).....11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire  
 Litig.*,  
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....4, 5, 7

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....5, 7, 8, 10

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(a)(4).....19

15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-4(a)(4) .....19
